YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments  YOu

Sample 1103 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted September 12 - 15, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?
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2. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the people Donald Trump has appointed to be a part of
his administration?
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3. Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?

Net

(Approve - Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly

Disapprove) approve approve  disapprove disapprove  Not sure
Jerome Powell as Chair of
the Federal Reserve 8% 15% 22% 11% 19% 34%
Sean Duffy as Secretary of
Transportation -1% 15% 16% 7% 25% 37%
Scott Bessent as Secretary
of the Treasury -1% 15% 16% 8% 24% 36%
Marco Rubio as Secretary
of State -2% 23% 14% 10% 30% 23%
Tulsi Gabbard as Director
of National Intelligence -6% 21% 12% 8% 31% 28%
John Ratcliffe as Director
of the Central Intelligence
Agency -6% 13% 16% 10% 26% 36%
Doug Burgum as Secretary
of the Interior -6% 13% 13% 9% 24% 40%
Pete Hegseth as Secretary
of Defense -7% 21% 14% 7% 34% 25%
Stephen Miller as Deputy
Chief of Staff for Policy -7% 17% 13% 7% 30% 32%
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Howard Lutnick as
Secretary of Commerce
Kash Patel as Director of
the Federal Bureau of
Investigation

Pam Bondi as U.S.
Attorney General

JD Vance as Vice
President

Kristi Noem as Secretary of
Homeland Security
Linda McMahon as
Secretary of Education
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. as
Secretary of Health and
Human Services

You
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7% 12% 15% 9% 25% 39%
-8% 19% 15% 9% 33% 24%
-9% 19% 14% 9% 34% 24%
-10% 26% 13% 9% 40% 12%
-10% 21% 12% 8% 35% 23%
-13% 14% 15% 8% 34% 29%
-14% 19% 18% 8% 43% 12%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 12 - 15, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.602, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.917.

1103
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. President Trump Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -14% -5% -23% -36% -18% -2% -5% 0% -73% -24% *
Strongly approve 26% 30% 22% 16% 22% 29% 36% 30% 3% 25% *
Somewhat approve 15% 16% 14% 13% 18% 18% 10% 18% 8% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 8% 8% % 8% 10% 6% % 14% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 47% 43% 51% 59% 50% 38% 47% 41% 70% 51% *

Not sure 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 4% 6% 3% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (519) (583) (276) (293) (313) (220) (729) (138) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -14% 91%  -28% 78% -93% 74% -15% -5% -16% 0% -15% -11% -30%
Strongly approve 26% 0% 19% 60% 1% 61% 27% 28% 26% 25% 28% 26% 24%
Somewhat approve 15% 4% 14% 28% 2% 25% 13% 19% 14% 24% 13% 16% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 7% 11% 6% 7% 5% 9% 5% 11% 8% 8% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 47% 88% 50% 4% 89% 7% 47% 47% 46% 41% 49% 44% 5%
Not sure 3% 1% 7% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (350) (454) (298) (444) (372) (438) (307) (251) (193) (233) (430) (246)




YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Approval of Trump Appointments
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the people Donald Trump has appointed to be a part of his administration?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -12% -3% -21% -35% -16% 0% -5% 1% -71% -25% *
Strongly approve 22% 26% 19% 12% 17% 27% 32% 25% 3% 25% *
Somewhat approve 18% 21% 16% 17% 22% 20% 14% 23% 8% 11% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 7% 10% 8% 11% 11% 4% % 15% 13% *
Strongly disapprove 45% 43% 46% 56% 43% 37% 47% 40% 66% 48% *

Not sure 6% 4% 8% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 8% 2% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (520) (583) (276) (293) (313) (221) (729) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -12% -92%  -26% 82% -91% 74% -12% -6% -12% -6% -10% -6% -31%
Strongly approve 22% 0% 16% 52% 2% 53% 24% 25% 21% 21% 22% 24% 20%
Somewhat approve 18% 3% 15% 38% 2% 33% 16% 21% 20% 23% 20% 19% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 12% 3% 8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 8%
Strongly disapprove 45% 85% 45% 5% 87% 6% 43% 44% 44% 40% 45% 40% 56%
Not sure 6% 2% 11% 3% 2% 3% 8% 2% 8% 6% 6% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,103) (351) (454) (298) (445) (372) (438) (308) (251) (193) (233) (431) (246)




YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU

3A. Approve of Job Handling — Jerome Powell as Chair of the Federal Reserve
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 8% 14% 1% -5% -4% 20% 13% 13% -3% -5% *
Strongly approve 15% 19% 11% 10% 9% 16% 25% 17% 7% 15% *
Somewhat approve 22% 26% 18% 18% 20% 29% 18% 23% 23% 14% *
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 9% 13% 11% 5% 14% *
Strongly disapprove 19% 20% 18% 23% 23% 15% 17% 16% 28% 20% *
Not sure 34% 24% 43% 38% 38% 32% 27% 33% 36% 37% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (520) (583) (276) (293) (313) (221) (729) (139) (161) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 8% 7% 7% 26% 10% 11% 5% -2% 25% 18% 7% 10% -4%
Strongly approve 15% 19% 10% 18% 23% 15% 12% 16% 20% 11% 19% 17% 10%
Somewhat approve 22% 19% 18% 30% 20% 28% 21% 19% 30% 32% 17% 20% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 12% 10% 8% 15% 8% 15% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12%
Strongly disapprove 19% 21% 23% 11% 25% 17% 20% 23% 13% 14% 18% 17% 26%
Not sure 34% 32% 38% 31% 23% 25% 39% 27% 25% 32% 35% 36% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,103)  (351)  (454) (298)  (445)  (372)  (438) (308) (251) (193) (233) 431)  (246)




YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3B. Approve of Job Handling — Sean Duffy as Secretary of Transportation
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -1% 6% -7% -6% -9% 8% 1% 10% -36% -4% *
Strongly approve 15% 18% 12% 10% 11% 18% 20% 17% 3% 14% *
Somewhat approve 16% 20% 13% 15% 15% 19% 15% 20% 7% 11% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 6% % % 10% 5% 6% 6% 11% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 25% 25% 24% 25% 25% 24% 27% 22% 35% 20% *

Not sure 37% 31% 44% 44% 39% 35% 32% 35% 44% 45% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (519) (583) (276) (293) (313) (220) (728) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -1% -50% -9% 59% -61% 57% -2% 1% 3% 15% 2% 2% -18%
Strongly approve 15% 1% 12% 32% 2% 35% 14% 17% 18% 14% 21% 13% 12%
Somewhat approve 16% 7% 12% 31% 5% 30% 15% 18% 19% 26% 15% 16% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 10% 7% 3% 12% 5% 6% 8% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8%
Strongly disapprove 25% 48% 26% 1% 55% 3% 25% 25% 26% 16% 30% 21% 34%
Not sure 37% 35% 43% 33% 27% 28% 40% 31% 31% 35% 30% 44% 35%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (351) (454) (297) (445) (371) (438) (308) (250) (193) (233) (431) (245)
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September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3C. Approve of Job Handling — Scott Bessent as Secretary of the Treasury
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -1% 6% -8% -12% -3% 5% 1% 8% -40% -4% *
Strongly approve 15% 18% 13% 9% 12% 18% 22% 18% 2% 18% *
Somewhat approve 16% 21% 11% 12% 17% 18% 15% 18% 10% 11% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8% 7% % 14% 12% *
Strongly disapprove 24% 25% 24% 22% 24% 23% 30% 22% 38% 20% *

Not sure 36% 26% 44% 45% 39% 33% 27% 35% 36% 39% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,101) (520) (581) (275) (292) (313) (221) (729) (139) (160) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -1% 51%  -11% 60% -62% 56% -3% 3% 4% 15% 2% -3% -13%
Strongly approve 15% 0% 11% 36% 1% 36% 14% 17% 19% 14% 18% 15% 15%
Somewhat approve 16% 8% 13% 28% 5% 28% 15% 19% 18% 26% 15% 13% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 13% 9% 3% 13% 5% 6% 8% 11% 8% 4% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 24% 46% 25% 2% 56% 3% 26% 25% 23% 17% 26% 22% 33%
Not sure 36% 33% 41% 32% 26% 28% 40% 30% 29% 34% 37% 40% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (351) (452) (298) (444) (372) (436) (308) (251) (193) (232) (430) (246)




YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3D. Approve of Job Handling — Marco Rubio as Secretary of State
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -2% 3% -7% -18% -8% 6% 9% 7% -39% -1% *
Strongly approve 23% 27% 19% 8% 17% 30% 34% 27% 2% 23% *
Somewhat approve 14% 16% 13% 15% 16% 14% 13% 16% 12% 14% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 8% 9% 15% 13% *
Strongly disapprove 30% 30% 29% 30% 32% 26% 30% 27% 38% 26% *

Not sure 23% 17% 29% 35% 26% 19% 15% 21% 33% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (520) (583) (276) (293) (313) (221) (729) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -2% -60%  -15% 70% -68% 64% -3% 2% -2% 4% -3% 3% -14%
Strongly approve 23% 2% 13% 55% 2% 55% 21% 27% 26% 21% 25% 24% 20%
Somewhat approve 14% 6% 15% 22% 7% 20% 14% 15% 14% 19% 12% 14% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 13% 12% 4% 15% 6% 8% 9% 14% 12% 8% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 30% 55% 31% 3% 63% 5% 30% 31% 28% 25% 31% 26% 38%
Not sure 23% 24% 28% 17% 12% 14% 26% 18% 17% 23% 23% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (351) (454) (298) (445) (372) (438) (308) (251) (193) (233) (431) (246)
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September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3E. Approve of Job Handling — Tulsi Gabbard as Director of National Intelligence
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -6% -2% -9% -22% -4% 3% -4% 1% -44% -2% *
Strongly approve 21% 27% 16% 7% 21% 26% 28% 23% 5% 23% *
Somewhat approve 12% 13% 11% 15% 12% 12% 9% 15% 4% 8% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% % 11% 8% % 6% 8% 8% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 31% 33% 29% 33% 29% 28% 36% 28% 45% 26% *

Not sure 28% 19% 36% 36% 30% 27% 21% 25% 38% 35% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 102% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (520) (582) (276) (293) (312) (221) (728) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -6% -64%  -15% 63% -75% 65% -9% 1% -5% 11% -8% -6% -16%
Strongly approve 21% 1% 17% 46% 2% 51% 19% 25% 24% 19% 25% 20% 21%
Somewhat approve 12% 6% 8% 23% 3% 21% 9% 15% 12% 23% 8% 11% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 11% 9% 4% 10% 4% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 31% 60% 31% 3% 70% 3% 29% 31% 34% 23% 35% 27% 39%
Not sure 28% 23% 35% 24% 15% 20% 35% 20% 21% 27% 25% 33% 23%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (351) (453) (298) (445) (372) (437) (308) (251) (193) (233) (431) (245)




YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3F. Approve of Job Handling — John Ratcliffe as Director of the Central Intelligence Agency
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -6% 3% -14% -18% -11% 2% -2% 4% -45% -11% *
Strongly approve 13% 16% 11% 7% 6% 17% 21% 16% 2% 10% *
Somewhat approve 16% 21% 11% 14% 17% 18% 13% 18% 6% 15% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 7% 12% 9% 9% 10% 11% 9% 15% 7% *
Strongly disapprove 26% 27% 25% 30% 25% 23% 25% 21% 37% 29% *

Not sure 36% 30% 42% 40% 42% 33% 30% 35% 39% 39% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,101) (520) (581) (276) (291) (313) (221) (729) (137) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -6% -60%  -10% 51% -67% 57% -8% -2% -4% 8% -5% -7% -16%
Strongly approve 13% 0% 9% 31% 1% 33% 13% 14% 15% 14% 16% 13% 10%
Somewhat approve 16% 5% 14% 28% 3% 32% 13% 19% 19% 24% 16% 13% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 18% 6% 5% 17% 3% 10% 8% 11% 9% 6% 13% 7%
Strongly disapprove 26% 47% 27% 3% 53% 4% 24% 28% 26% 21% 30% 20% 34%
Not sure 36% 30% 44% 33% 26% 28% 39% 31% 29% 33% 32% 41% 34%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (350) (453) (298) (444) (372) (436) (308) (251) (193) (233) (430) (245)




YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU

3G. Approve of Job Handling — Doug Burgum as Secretary of the Interior
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -6% 0% -13% -28% -8% 4% 1% 3% -46% -11% *
Strongly approve 13% 17% 10% 6% 11% 17% 18% 16% 2% 14% *
Somewhat approve 13% 15% 11% 8% 12% 16% 14% 15% 4% 8% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 10% 16% 11% 5% 5% % 15% 12% *
Strongly disapprove 24% 24% 24% 26% 21% 23% 26% 22% 37% 21% *
Not sure 40% 35% 46% 44% 45% 38% 36% 40% 42% 45% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,100) (520) (580) (276) (291) (312) (221) (726) (139) (161) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -6% -51% -20% 54% -61% 54% -7% 2% -8% 3% -5% -6% -15%
Strongly approve 13% 1% 9% 32% 1% 33% 12% 16% 16% 14% 20% 12% 10%
Somewhat approve 13% 5% 8% 27% 4% 28% 12% 17% 13% 20% 7% 12% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 11% 3% 13% 5% 6% 9% 11% 12% 8% 8% 9%
Strongly disapprove 24% 45% 26% 1% 53% 2% 26% 22% 26% 19% 24% 22% 32%
Not sure 40% 36% 46% 38% 29% 32% 44% 36% 33% 36% 41% 45% 34%
Totals 99%  99%  100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,100)  (349)  (454) (297)  (443)  (371)  (437) (306) (251) (192) (233) (429)  (246)
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September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3H. Approve of Job Handling — Pete Hegseth as Secretary of Defense
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 7% 0% -13% -20% -13% 4% -3% 4% -47% -12% *
Strongly approve 21% 24% 17% 8% 16% 25% 32% 24% 2% 19% *
Somewhat approve 14% 16% 11% 16% 14% 15% 10% 17% 6% 9% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 6% 8% 8% 10% 5% 5% 6% 9% 13% *
Strongly disapprove 34% 35% 33% 36% 33% 31% 39% 32% 46% 28% *

Not sure 25% 18% 31% 32% 27% 25% 15% 21% 37% 32% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (519) (583) (276) (292) (313) (221) (728) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -7% 71%  -13% 64% -81% 65% -4% -4% -8% 9% -8% -5% -20%
Strongly approve 21% 1% 15% 46% 1% 49% 20% 20% 26% 19% 26% 20% 18%
Somewhat approve 14% 5% 12% 25% 2% 25% 12% 19% 12% 25% 9% 13% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 13% 4% 4% 10% 5% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 9%
Strongly disapprove 34% 63% 36% 3% 75% 4% 31% 36% 38% 29% 38% 31% 40%
Not sure 25% 18% 32% 22% 12% 18% 32% 18% 16% 21% 23% 28% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (350) (454) (298) (445) (371) (438) (307) (251) (193) (233) (431) (245)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3l. Approve of Job Handling — Stephen Miller as Deputy Chief of Staff for Policy
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 7% -2% -11% -15% -11% 0% -3% 3% -54% -5% *
Strongly approve 17% 20% 14% 8% 14% 20% 26% 20% 2% 19% *
Somewhat approve 13% 17% 10% 15% 12% 16% 10% 16% 3% 10% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 7% % 6% 7% 9% 5% 5% 15% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 30% 32% 28% 32% 31% 27% 33% 27% 44% 25% *

Not sure 32% 24% 41% 40% 36% 29% 26% 32% 36% 36% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (520) (583) (276) (293) (313) (221) (729) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -7% -62%  -16% 58% -72% 59% -9% -4% -4% 10% -6% -9% -16%
Strongly approve 17% 2% 13% 36% 1% 40% 15% 21% 20% 15% 20% 16% 16%
Somewhat approve 13% 3% 11% 27% 3% 26% 12% 15% 14% 22% 11% 12% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 11% 7% 3% 10% 3% 7% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 8%
Strongly disapprove 30% 56% 33% 2% 65% 4% 29% 33% 32% 22% 32% 29% 37%
Not sure 32% 28% 36% 32% 20% 28% 37% 25% 27% 36% 32% 35% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (351) (454) (298) (445) (372) (438) (308) (251) (193) (233) (431) (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3J. Approve of Job Handling — Howard Lutnick as Secretary of Commerce
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) 7% -4% -10% -23% -12% 1% 0% 1% -44% -8% *
Strongly approve 12% 14% 10% 6% 9% 12% 20% 14% 2% 15% *
Somewhat approve 15% 18% 12% 11% 12% 19% 15% 17% 7% 9% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% % 13% 9% % 6% % 15% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 25% 25% 25% 26% 24% 23% 28% 22% 37% 22% *

Not sure 39% 32% 47% 44% 46% 37% 31% 40% 38% 45% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (520) (582) (276) (293) (313) (220) (728) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -7% -52%  -19% 51% -60% 53% -8% -2% -8% 5% -12% -5% -16%
Strongly approve 12% 1% 7% 28% 2% 29% 10% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 8%
Somewhat approve 15% 6% 11% 28% 4% 31% 14% 18% 15% 24% 9% 13% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 10% 4% 10% 3% 7% 8% 11% 10% 8% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 25% 47% 28% 1% 55% 4% 26% 26% 27% 20% 28% 22% 33%
Not sure 39% 34% 45% 39% 28% 33% 44% 35% 33% 35% 42% 43% 35%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (351)  (453) (298)  (444) (372 (438) (307) (251) (192) (233) (431)  (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3K. Approve of Job Handling — Kash Patel as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -8% -6% -10% -32% -9% 8% 7% 0% -41% -9% *
Strongly approve 19% 23% 15% 6% 13% 26% 28% 22% 3% 18% *
Somewhat approve 15% 16% 14% 12% 19% 18% 9% 17% 11% 14% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 8% 16% 9% 5% 7% 8% 9% 14% *
Strongly disapprove 33% 35% 31% 34% 31% 31% 36% 30% 45% 26% *

Not sure 24% 16% 32% 32% 27% 20% 20% 22% 33% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,101) (519) (582) (276) (293) (313) (219) (727) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -8% -63%  -23% 63% -78% 62% -7% -5% -10% 6% -11% -5% -20%
Strongly approve 19% 0% 14% 43% 1% 47% 19% 21% 22% 19% 22% 18% 18%
Somewhat approve 15% 7% 9% 30% 3% 26% 13% 18% 13% 19% 13% 15% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 12% 6% 10% 7% 8% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 7%
Strongly disapprove 33% 62% 34% 3% 72% 4% 31% 34% 36% 22% 37% 29% 43%
Not sure 24% 23% 31% 18% 14% 16% 29% 17% 21% 30% 19% 28% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (350)  (454) (297)  (445)  (371) (437) (307) (251) (193) (233) (429)  (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3L. Approve of Job Handling — Pam Bondi as U.S. Attorney General
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -9% -5% -13% -29% -20% 8% -4% 1% -45% -20% *
Strongly approve 19% 24% 15% 7% 15% 21% 33% 23% 2% 14% *
Somewhat approve 14% 16% 13% 13% 12% 23% 6% 17% 7% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 8% 14% 12% 5% 7% 8% 9% 17% *
Strongly disapprove 34% 36% 32% 35% 35% 31% 37% 31% 45% 30% *

Not sure 24% 15% 31% 30% 27% 21% 17% 21% 36% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (520) (582) (276) (293) (312) (221) (729) (138) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -9% -68%  -20% 61% -79% 59% -4% -8% -12% 10% -13% -5% -27%
Strongly approve 19% 2% 12% 45% 2% 47% 19% 20% 21% 17% 21% 20% 17%
Somewhat approve 14% 6% 12% 25% 3% 24% 14% 17% 16% 28% 12% 12% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% 9% 6% 11% 6% 6% 11% 14% 11% 7% 8% 11%
Strongly disapprove 34% 64% 35% 3% 73% 6% 32% 35% 35% 23% 39% 30% 44%
Not sure 24% 17% 31% 21% 11% 17% 30% 18% 15% 21% 20% 31% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (350) (454) (298) (444) (372) (438) (307) (251) (193) (233) (430) (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3M. Approve of Job Handling — JD Vance as Vice President
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -10% -4% -15% -39% -8% 0% 2% 1% -59% -12% *
Strongly approve 26% 31% 21% 11% 26% 29% 36% 31% 4% 27% *
Somewhat approve 13% 12% 14% 13% 13% 15% 11% 15% 4% 11% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 10% 15% 7% 8% 5% 8% 13% 7% *
Strongly disapprove 40% 40% 41% 48% 39% 36% 40% 37% 55% 42% *

Not sure 12% 9% 14% 13% 15% 11% 8% 9% 23% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (520) (583) (276) (293) (313) (221) (729) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -10% 81%  -22% 74% -85% 74% -12% 1% -11% 0% -5% -8% -25%
Strongly approve 26% 0% 18% 61% 2% 62% 24% 30% 29% 25% 31% 27% 19%
Somewhat approve 13% 4% 13% 22% 3% 23% 13% 17% 11% 19% 12% 11% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 11% 5% 9% 4% 10% 5% 12% 11% 5% 10% 7%
Strongly disapprove 40% 76% 42% 4% 81% 7% 39% 41% 39% 33% 42% 35% 53%
Not sure 12% 10% 17% 7% 5% 5% 14% 7% 9% 11% 9% 17% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (351) (454) (298) (445) (372) (438) (308) (251) (193) (233) (431) (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3N. Approve of Job Handling — Kristi Noem as Secretary of Homeland Security
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -10% -5% -16% -36% -9% 3% -6% -1% -50% -15% *
Strongly approve 21% 25% 18% 9% 14% 27% 33% 25% 2% 22% *
Somewhat approve 12% 15% 10% 9% 18% 14% 7% 14% 8% 8% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% % 13% 10% % 4% % 13% 15% *
Strongly disapprove 35% 35% 36% 41% 31% 32% 41% 33% 46% 29% *

Not sure 23% 15% 30% 30% 28% 21% 15% 21% 31% 26% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 102% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (519) (583) (276) (293) (312) (221) (729) (139) (160) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -10% -73%  -24% 69% -84% 66% -11% -2% -9% -3% -9% -6% -25%
Strongly approve 21% 1% 16% 48% 1% 52% 21% 23% 24% 21% 25% 20% 20%
Somewhat approve 12% 4% 8% 25% 2% 22% 10% 17% 14% 16% 9% 14% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 10% 11% 2% 9% 3% 9% 6% 8% 10% 5% 9% 9%
Strongly disapprove 35% 68% 36% 3% 77% 5% 32% 37% 39% 30% 38% 31% 44%
Not sure 23% 17% 29% 21% 10% 17% 29% 16% 15% 22% 22% 26% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (351)  (454) (297)  (445)  (371) (438) (308) (251) (193) (232) (431)  (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
30. Approve of Job Handling — Linda McMahon as Secretary of Education
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -13% -9% -17% -26% -10% 7% -13% -5% -50% -14% *
Strongly approve 14% 17% 12% 6% 13% 16% 20% 17% 2% 12% *
Somewhat approve 15% 19% 12% 16% 16% 15% 13% 17% 6% 13% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 13% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 34% 36% 32% 36% 33% 30% 38% 31% 44% 29% *

Not sure 29% 20% 36% 32% 31% 29% 22% 27% 35% 37% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,101) (519) (582) (276) (292) (312) (221) (727) (139) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -13% -76%  -20% 57% -80% 57% -11% -7% -17% -11% -7% -8% -29%
Strongly approve 14% 0% 10% 32% 1% 34% 13% 16% 17% 14% 19% 13% 11%
Somewhat approve 15% 3% 11% 31% 2% 32% 14% 20% 14% 17% 13% 16% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 14% 8% 3% 11% 4% 6% 9% 13% 14% 4% 8% 10%
Strongly disapprove 34% 66% 34% 3% 73% 5% 32% 34% 35% 28% 36% 29% 45%
Not sure 29% 17% 37% 31% 12% 25% 35% 21% 21% 27% 28% 34% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (351) (452) (298) (445) (372) (436) (308) (251) (193) (232) (430) (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3P. Approve of Job Handling — Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. as Secretary of Health and Human Services
Do you approve or disapprove of how the following is handling their job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -14% -11% -17% -35% -13% -4% -10% 7% -53% -11% *
Strongly approve 19% 20% 19% 10% 19% 24% 22% 22% 6% 23% *
Somewhat approve 18% 21% 14% 15% 16% 20% 19% 20% 6% 14% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% % 11% 8% 9% 5% 9% 11% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 43% 42% 43% 49% 40% 38% 46% 40% 55% 40% *

Not sure 12% 8% 16% 14% 17% 10% 8% 10% 22% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,101) (519) (582) (275) (293) (313) (220) (728) (138) (161) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Net (Approve -

Disapprove) -14% -79%  -27% 66% -84% 61% -15% -2% -17% -6% -12% -12% -26%
Strongly approve 19% 1% 14% 44% 2% 45% 18% 25% 18% 18% 23% 18% 18%
Somewhat approve 18% 3% 16% 35% 2% 32% 17% 20% 18% 24% 15% 18% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 6% 13% 6% 5% 7% 10% 5% 8% 13% 5% 10% 6%
Strongly disapprove 43% 78% 44% 7% 83% 9% 39% 43% 46% 34% 46% 39% 53%
Not sure 12% 13% 15% 8% 7% 7% 16% 7% 10% 12% 11% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  102%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (350)  (454) (297)  (445)  (371) (438) (306) (251) (193) (231) (431)  (246)
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YouGov Survey: Approval of Trump’s Appointments
September 12 - 15, 2025 - 1103 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 12 - 15, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.602, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.917.

1103
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.

You
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